

ITEM NO.28

COURT NO.1

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 7294/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-05-2019 in CRMMO No. 337/2015 passed by the High Court Of Himachal Pradesh At Shimla)

SATISH SETH & ORS.

Petitioners

VERSUS

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Respondents

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.122684/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.122686/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 7322/2019 (II-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.123083/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.123085/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(Crl) No. 7339/2019 (II-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.123252/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.123253/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 06-09-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Petitioners

**Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR
Ms. Priyanka Arora, Adv.
Ms. Ila Sheel, Adv.**

**Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR
Ms. Priyanka Arora, Adv.**

For Respondents

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of further proceedings (i) in Case No. 207/2 of 2015 titled "*Jagdish and others vs. Satish Seth and others*", pending before the J.M.I.C. 1st Class, Bilaspur, Distt. Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh and in connection with F.I.R. No. 0183 dated 23.7.2015 registered at Police Station Sadar, Distt. Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh, (ii) in Case No. 336/2 of 2015 titled "*Jagdish and others vs. Satish and others*", pending before the J.M.I.C., Bilaspur, Distt. Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh and in connection with F.I.R. No. 0210 dated 21.12.2015 registered at Police Station Barmana, Bilaspur, Distt. Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh, and (iii) in Case No. 345/2 of 2015 titled as "*Pawan Thakur vs. Sunder Ram and others*", pending before the J.M.I.C., Bilaspur, Distt. Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh and in connection with F.I.R. No. 0216 dated 31.12.2015 registered at Police Station Barmana, Distt. Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh.

(Deepak Guglani)
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master